unadjusted characteristics of trauma admissions in the pre-ACA
(2007e2013) and post-ACA (2014e2017) periods. Both median
hospital charges and median household income were modestly
higher in the post-ACA period, after adjusting for inflation. Males
comprised about three quarters of trauma patients in both the pre-
and post-ACA periods, and there were small differences in race/
ethnicity and age between the two time periods. Notably, nearly
one quarter of our study population was aged 19 to 25 and nearly
half was aged 35 or below, illustrating the disproportionate impact
of traumatic injury on young adults. There was a marked decrease
in self-pay/uninsured patients in the post-ACA period compared to
pre-ACA (7.5% vs 30.2%) and an increase inMedicaid patients (35.4%
vs 8.7%) (p < 0.001 for overall change in type of insurance
coverage). Changes in source of insurance coverage over time are
shown in Fig.1. There was no difference between the two periods in
ISS category (p ¼ 0.39), or in ISS analyzed as a continuous variable
using the Wilcoxon rank-sum test (p ¼ 0.13, data not shown).

Table 1
Trauma admissions pre- and post-ACA implementation (n ¼ 7519).

Pre-ACA implementation (2007e2013) % Post-ACA implementation (2014e2017) %

Number of admissionsa 4496 59.8 3023 40.2
Median hospital chargesb $45,561 e $51,802 e

Median household incomeb $84,467 e $87,103 e

Characteristics
Sex
Male 3358 74.7 2209 73.1
Female 1138 25.3 814 26.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic White 2123 47.2 1377 45.6
Hispanic 1568 34.9 1031 34.1
Asian 363 8.1 307 10.2
Non-Hispanic Black 185 4.1 158 5.2
Pacific Islander 14 0.3 12 0.4
Native American 7 0.2 5 0.2
Other 155 3.5 99 3.3
Unknown 81 1.8 34 1.1
Age
19e25 1091 24.3 595 19.7
26e35 1031 22.9 685 22.7
36e45 836 18.6 520 17.2
46e55 936 20.8 650 21.5
56e64 602 13.4 573 19.0
Primary Payer
Private Insurance 2023 45.0 1288 42.6
Medicaid 392 8.7 1071 35.4
Self-Pay/Uninsured 1357 30.2 226 7.5
Medicare 218 4.9 166 5.5
County/Local Govt 188 4.2 124 4.1
Military/Other Govt 13 0.3 17 0.6
Otherc 305 6.8 131 4.3
Injury Severity Score
< 9 1889 42.0 1258 41.6
9e15 1508 33.5 1001 33.1
16e24 613 13.6 393 13.0
> 24 380 8.5 292 9.7
Unknown 106 2.4 79 2.6

Notes.
a ¼ These are row percentages; the remainder of the table shows column percentages.
b ¼ 2017 dollars.
c ¼ Other includes worker’s compensation, auto, home, third-party insurance.

C. Liu et al. / The American Journal of Surgery 220 (2020) 511e517 513
Overall, 20.6% of nonelderly adult trauma patients were exposed
to CHE. The proportion of patients exposed to CHE declined from
28.3% in the pre-ACA period to 9.2% in the post-ACA period.
Changes in the proportion of patients exposed to CHE over time are
shown in Fig. 2. A decline in rate of CHE was also seen in subgroup
analyses by race/ethnicity, although the magnitude of decline var-
ied based on pre-ACA rates of CHE (Fig. 3). Among uninsured pa-
tients, 89.0% were exposed to CHE, including 88.7% in the pre-ACA
period and 90.7% in the post-ACA period.

Table 2 shows the results of our multivariable logistic regression